
 

Army Community Service 
Hohenfels, Germany 

Building 10  -  466-4860 
 

June, 2009 Edition 

H
o

h
e
n

fe
ls

 
C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y 
R

e
so

u
rc

e
 

D
ir

e
ct

o
ry

 
 



 

 

 

 

Contents of this community resource directory are not official views of, or 

endorsed by, the U.S. Government, Department of Defense, Department of 

the Army, USAG Hohenfels, or Army Community Service.  It is distributed 

only as general information and referral. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTENTION: 

 

Do not process, store or transmit classified information on non-secure 

telecommunications systems.  Official DOD telecommunications systems 

including telephones, facsimile machines, computer networks, and modems 

are subject to monitoring for telecommunications systems constitutes 

consent to telecommunications security monitoring. 

 

 



 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Emergency Telephone Numbers…………………………….…………pg. 1 & 2 

 

Dialing Information…………………………………………………….pg. 3 

 

International Dial Country Codes……………………………………...pg. 4 

 

Alphabetical Listing……………………………………………………pg.  5-30 

 

Appendix A – JMRC OPS Group Listings…………………………….pg. i & ii 

 

Appendix B – 1-4 Infantry Battalion Listings………………………….pg. iii & iv 

 

Appendix C – Other Units…………….…………………………….....pg. v 

 

Appendix D – USAG Hohenfels Listings……………………………...pg. vi-viii 

 

Index 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS DIRECTORY IS ONLY AS ACCURATE AS THE INFORMATION FURNISHED BY 

PARTICIPATING COMMUNITY AGENCIES.  IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, CHANGES,                 

OR ADDITIONS, PLEASE CONTACT: 

 

Information and Referral Program 

ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE:  DSN 466-4860 

 

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENT 

 

TAKE THE LAST 4 NUMBERS FROM THE DSN NUMBERS IN THIS DIRECTORY AND 
 

PLUG THEM INTO    09472-83-XXXX     TO REACH YOUR PARTY FROM OFF POST. 

 



 

1 

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
 

 

AMBULANCE 

 Military Ambulance: 

 German Ambulance:  CIV 116 

 

AMERICAN RED CROSS 

 Hours:  Monday – Friday:  0800-1600 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1760, CIV 09472-83-1760 

 After Hours:  Stuttgart  DSN 431-2334 

                                                     CIV 112 

 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 Military Fire Department:  DSN 116 / 117 

                                                          CIV 09472-83-2858 

 German Fire Department:  CIV 112 

 

HOSPITALS/CLINICS 

 Hohenfels Health Clinic:  DSN 466-1750  

                                          CIV 09472-83-1750 / 2505 

 Berglengenfeld Klinikum:  09471-7050 

 University Clinic Regensburg:  0941-9440 

 St. Hedwigs (Regensburg):  0941-20800 

 Parsberg Klinikum:  09492-6030 

 Medical emergencies on the economy: 19222 

**Callers must know their exact German address. 

 

INSTALLATION OPERATIONS CENTER (IOC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2819 / 4519   

 Open 24 hours 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

2 

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
 

 

POISON CONTROL CENTER (German) 

 CIV 0911-3982451 

 

POLICE 

 Military Police:  DSN 114, CIV 09472-83-2812 

 German Police:  CIV 110 

 

POST INFORMATION 

 Post Operator:  DSN 466-113   

 German Information:  CIV 09472-83-11833 

 

TRICARE HOTLINE 

 Overseas Toll Free Number 1-888-777-8343 

 24 Hours / 7 Days a week 

 

VICTIM ADVOCACY (SEXUAL ASSAULT/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE) 

 CIV 0162-296-1075 

 24/7 Confidential Response Hotline 

 

WEATHER LINE 

 Road Conditions 

DSN 466-4001 

CIV 09472-83-4001 

http://g3operations.hqusareur.army.mil/ASGcondions.asp  

               http://ows.public.sembach.af.mil 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                         

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3 

                                        To find ANY Hohenfels phone number 

Please call information at: 

POST OPERATOR 

DSN 113 

CIV 09472-83-113 

 

 

DIALING INFORMATION 
 

To dial a military (DSN) number from a military phone 

 Dial all seven (7) digits: XXX-XXXX (Hohenfels 466-XXXX) 

 

To dial a Hohenfels military (DSN) number from a civilian phone 

 O9472-83-XXXX 

 Outside Germany: +49-9472-83-XXXX 

  

To dial a civilian number from a civilian phone throughout Germany 

 Within the 09472 prefix: do not dial 09472 prefix, just the number. 

 Outside the 09472 prefix: dial the prefix and the number as listed 

 (NOTE: German (CIV) phone numbers can be from 2 to 9 digits long; there in no fixed length.  

City codes can be 3 or 4 digits plus "0" where needed.) 

 

To phone the United States 

 DIRECT DIAL: 001 +Area code + number 

 AT&T: OPERATOR COLLECT: 08002255288 (operator will assist) 

 

To phone Germany from the United States 

 Dial 011-49+ (without 0 prefix) + number 

 Civilian numbers 

  Hohenfels area, dial 011-49-(no 0)-XXXXXX 

 DSN Numbers  

  On post - Hohenfels, dial 011-49-9472-83-XXXX 

 

To phone International countries from Germany 

 Dial 00+Country Code+Prefix+Number 

 

 

STREET ADDRESS OF POST 

 

United States Army Garrison Hohenfels 
Truppenuebungsplatz, Gebäude ??? 
92366 Hohenfels 

 

 
 

 



 

4 

INTERNATIONAL DIAL COUNTRY CODES 
 

 

 

Code Country      Code Country 
 

43 Austria       41 Liechtenstein 

32 Belgium       352 Luxembourg 

359 Bulgaria       52 Mexico 

1 Canada       47 Norway 

42 Czech Republic      63 Philippines 

45 Denmark      48 Poland 

44 England / United Kingdom    351 Portugal 

358 Finland       40 Romania 

33 France       7 Russia 

49 Germany      34 Spain 

30 Greece       46 Sweden 

31 Holland       41 Switzerland 

353 Ireland       66 Thailand 

39 Italy       90 Turkey 

81 Japan       1 United States of America 

82 Korea       38 Yugoslavia 

 

 

 

 

INTERNATIONAL DIALING BENELUX, ITALY 
 

 

 

Brussels (NATO Dispensary)  Brussels   7316890 

Brussels (NATO Spt. Act.)  Brussels   7209015 

Camp Darby, Italy   Livorno   94 

Chievres, Belgium   Chievres   283171 

Maastricht, Netherlands   Maastricht  28 

Rotterdam, Netherlands   Rotterdam  459 

Schinnen, Netherlands   Schinnen  7 

SHAPE (Belgium)   Mons   44 

Vicenza, Italy    Vicenza   51 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

5 

NOTICE!!! 

ALL TELEPHONE NUMBERS, HOURS, AND LOCATIONS ARE  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE! 
 

 

ALPHABETICAL COMMUNITY PHONE LISTINGS 
 

 

AAFES (ARMY & AIR FORCE EXCHANGE SERVICE)  

 

BARBER SHOP:  ALBERTSHOF 

 Phone:  CIV 09472-1414 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1000-1700 

                          Saturday: 1000-1400 

                          Sunday:  Closed  

 Location:  BLDG 1169 

 

BARBER SHOP:  POLLENRICHT 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4137 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  1100-1800 

                           Saturday & Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 325 

 

      BARBER SHOP:  PX 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2702 

              CIV 09472-653 

 Hours:  Tuesday-Friday: 1000-1800 

              Saturday-Monday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 3  

  

       BEAUTY SHOP:  PX 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2702 

             CIV 09472-653 

 Hours:  Monday & Tuesday:  1000-1700 

              Thursday- Saturday:  1000-1800  

              Wednesday & Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 3 

       

CAR CARE CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2727 

              CIV 09472-334 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

Saturday:  0800-1700 

  Sunday:  Closed   

 Location:  BLDG 392 

   

FILLING STATION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2727 

              CIV 09472-334 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0700-1900 

                            Saturday & Sunday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 392 

 

 

 



 

6 

AAFES (ARMY & AIR FORCE EXCHANGE SERVICE) (CONT.)  

 

LAUNDERETTE 

 Hours:  24 Hours 

 Location:  BLDG 72 

 

MAIN EXCHANGE (PX) 

 (Including Power Zone) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2640 

              CIV 09472-94000 

 Hours:  Monday-Saturday:  1100-1900 

              Sunday:  1100-1800 

 Location:  BLDG 3 

 

P-XTRA 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2863 

              CIV 09472-8429 

 Hours:  Tuesday-Saturday:  1000-1800 

  Sunday:  1100-1700 

  Monday:  Closed 

 Location:  334 

  

       SHOPPETTE:  CLASS VI 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2529 

              CIV 09472-8606 

 Hours:  Monday-Thursday & Sunday:  0700-2100 

              Friday & Saturday:  0700-2300 

 Location:  BLDG 332 

 

SHOPPETTE:  CLASS VI:  ALBERTSHOF  

& MCSS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2688 

 Hours:  Monday-Sunday:  1000-1800 (Rotations) 

              Monday-Friday:  1000-1700 (Non-Rotations) 

              Saturday & Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 1156 

  

       THEATER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1790 

              CIV 09472-90-7103 

 Hours:  Call for recording of showings or 

                            upcoming listings 

 Location:  BLDG 3 

  

 ADOLESCENT SUBSTANCE ABUSE COUNSELING SERVICES (ASACS) 

Phone:  DSN 466-3162 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 780 

 Fax:  DSN 466-3161 

 

 

AIRPORTS 

  

 FRANKFURT 

Phone:  CIV 01805-3724636 

  



 

7 

AIRPORTS (CONT.) 

 

 MUNICH 

Phone:  Flight Information 089-975-21313  

             Main 089-97500 

 Hours:  24 hours 

 Location:  Munich 

 Fax:  089-97557906     Website:  www.munich-airport.de 

  

MILITARY AIRLIFT COMMAND (MAC) TERMINAL 

 Phone:  DSN 480-2120  

                           CIV 0637147-2120 

 Hours: 

 Location:  Ramstein 

  

 NUREMBERG 

 Phone:  CIV 089-97521313 

  

SPACE A FLIGHTS 

 Fax:  DSN 480-2364 

 Email:  spacea@ramstein.af.mil 

 

ALTERATIONS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2732 

 Hours:  Tuesday-Friday:  1000-1800 

  Saturday:  1000-1400 

  Sunday & Monday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 325 

 
AMERICAN CONSULATE 

 Phone:  089-2888-0 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1300-1600 

 Location:  Koniginstrasse 5, Munich 80539 

 Fax:  (089) 280-9998 

 

AMERICAN EMBASSY 

 Phone:  030-238-5174 (24hr) 

Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0830-1200 

             Saturday & Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  Neustaedtische Kirchstrasse 4, Berlin 10117 

 Fax:  030-238-62-90 

 

AMERICAN RED CROSS 

Phone: DSN 466-1760 

Hours: Monday-Friday: 0730-1630 

After regular duty hours call Stuttgart American Red Cross: 

 DSN 431-2334 -  CIV 07031-15-2334 

Location: BLDG 10 

Fax: DSN 466-4038 
 

ANTHONY’S PIZZA 

Phone:  DSN 466-4631 

             CIV 09472-527 

 Hours:  Monday-Saturday:  1100-1900  

              Sunday:  1100-1800 

 Location:  BLDG 3 

ANTHONY’S PIZZA:  ALBERTSHOF 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2588 

 Hours:  Monday-Sunday: 1100-1400 

 Location:  BLDG 1160 

 

http://www.munich-airport.de/


 

8 

ARMED FORCES NETWORK (AFN) RADIO 

 Phone:  DSN 476-3172 / 3176 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

               Location:  Vilseck BLDG 303 

 Fax:  DSN 476-3171 

 

AFN TELEVISION TROUBLE REPORTS LINE 

 Phone:  0621-460-85444 

 

ARMED FORCES RECREATION CENTER (AFRC) 

 Phone:  DSN 440-2211   CIV 08821-9440 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  Garmisch 

 Fax:  08821944-4135 

 

ARMY CAREER AND ALUMNI PROGRAM (ACAP) 

 Phone:  DSN 476-2055 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1630 

 Location:  Vilseck BLDG 222 

 Fax:  DSN 476-2182 

 

Hours:  1
st
 Tuesday of each month HQ, 1-4 INF BN:  

             0900-1030                                                                    

 Location:  Hohenfels BLDG 856 

  

ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE (ACS) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4860 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

              Saturday & Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE CHIEF DIRECTOR 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 
ARMY EMERGENCY RELIEF (AER) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 3401 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

              After Hours:  IOC:  2819 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

ARMY FAMILY TEAM BUILDING (AFTB) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 4771 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

ARMY VOLUNTEER CORPS (AVC) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 4089 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 



 

9 

ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE (ACS) (CONT.) 

 

EMPLOYMENT READINESS PROGRAM (ERP) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 4088  

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035  

 

EXCEPTIONAL FAMILY MEMBER PROGRAM (EFMP) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 2083 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

FAMILY ADVOCACY PROGRAM (FAP) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 4907 / 4908 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

Fax:  466-2035 

 

FINANCIAL READINESS PROGRAM (FRP) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 3401 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

INFORMATION & REFERRAL PROGRAM 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

MOBILIZATION AND DEPLOYMENT (MOB/DEP) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 2081 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 
NEW PARENT SUPPORT PROGRAM (NPSP) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 4073 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

RELOCATION READINESS PROGRAM (RRP) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 2084 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

10 

ARMY COMMUNITY SERVICE (ACS) (CONT.) 

 

SEXUAL ASSAULT RESPONSE COORDINATOR (SARC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4860 / 2861 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10  

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

SEXUAL ASSAULT HOTLINE – AFTER DUTY HOURS 

 Phone:  0612296-1075 

 Hours:  24 hours 

 

YELLOW RIBBON ROOM  

Phone:  DSN 466-3389 / 4296 / 2536 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1000-1500 

Location:  BLDG 10 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2035 

 

ARMY SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM (ASAP) 

Phone:  DSN 466-1710 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 359 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2844 

 

ARTS & CRAFTS CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2538 

 Hours:  Tuesday & Wednesday:  1100-1700 

              Thursday:  1200-1900 

              Friday:  1100-1700 

              Saturday:  0900-1300           

 Location:  BLDG 18 

 

AUTO SALES 

Phone:  DSN 466-2384 

              CIV 09472-7599 

 Hours:  Monday:  Closed    

             Tuesday-Friday:  1000-1800 

              Saturday:  1000-1400 

              Sunday & Monday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 3 

 

BETTER OPPORTUNITIES FOR SINGLE SOLDIERS (BOSS) LINE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4545 

 Hours:  No set hours 

 Location:  BLDG 321 

 

BOWLING CENTER-LANE 17 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4611 / 2751 

 Hours:  Monday:  1100-1400 & 1700-2100 

              Tuesday:  1700-2100 

              Wednesday & Thursday:  1100-1400; 1700-2100 

                            Friday:  1100-1400; 1700-2300   

                            Saturday:  1300-2300 

              Sunday:  1500-2100 

              Location:  BLDG 14 

 Fax:  DSN 466-4825 



 

11 

BUNDESPOST 

 Phone:  CIV 09472-1010 

 Hours:  Monday:  0900-1800 

                           Tuesday:  0900-1200 

                           Wednesday-Friday:  0900-1800 

                           Saturday & Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  Hohenfels 

 

BURGER KING 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4631 

                           CIV 09472-527 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0700-1900 

                            Saturday:  0800-1800 

                            Sunday:  1100-1800 

 Location:  BLDG 3 

 

CENTRAL ISSUE FACILITY (CIF) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2673 / 2397 

 Hours:  Monday-Thursday:  0800-1500 

                           Friday-Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 825 

 Fax:  DSN 466-4304 

 

CENTRAL PROCESSING FACILITY (CPF) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1730 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

  

 IN / OUT PROCESSING TRAINING CENTER 

Phone:  DSN 466-2326 / 4164 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 

CHILD & YOUTH SERVICES (CYS) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4718/4270 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0600-1800 

 Location:  BLDG 317 

    

 CYS CHIEF 

Phone:  DSN 466-4023  

               Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 317 

 

CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER (CDC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4706 / 4707 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0600-1800 

 Location:  BLDG 111 

   

CENTRAL REGISTRATION-Child & Youth Services Liaison and Outreach Services (CLEOS) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2078 / 2080 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 

 

 

 



 

12 

CHILD & YOUTH SERVICES (CYS) (CONT.) 

FAMILY CHILD CARE (FCC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-3221 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1730 

               Location:  BLDG 10 

 

HOURLY CARE – CSC ANNEX 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4041/4042 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 44 

 

SCHOOL AGE SERVICES (SAS) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2822 / 3465  

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0600-1800 

Location:  BLDG 112 

 

TEEN CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4492/2159  

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1100-1900 

Location:  BLDG 72 

 

YOUTH SPORTS 

Phone:  DSN 466-2488/2558  

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 46 

 

CIVILIAN MISCONDUCT/SCHOOLS OFFICER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4715 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1600 

Location:  BLDG 309 

 

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL ADVISORY CENTER (CPAC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1630 / 2859 / 2833 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 313 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2777 

  

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL OFFICE:  APF 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1630 / 2833 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1600 

              Location:  BLDG 313 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2777 

 

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL OFFICE:   NAF  

 Phone:  DSN 466-2771 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1600 

              Location:  BLDG 40 

 

COMMISSARY  

 Phone:  DSN 466-2630 / 2417 

 Hours:  Monday:  Closed 

              Tuesday & Thursday:  1000-1900 

              Wednesday:  1100-1800   Friday: 1000-1800 

              Saturday & Sunday:  1100-1700 

              Location:  BLDG 749 

 Fax:  09472-8619 



 

13 

COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTERS (CAC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2840 / 2670 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  1000-2000 

 Location:  BLDG 40 

 

COMMUNITY BANK 

Phone:  DSN 466-2856  

             CIV 91130 

 Hours:  Monday-Wednesday:  0900-1600 

                           Thursday:  1000-1700 

                           Friday:  0900-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 41 

  

COMMUNITY MAIL ROOM (CMR) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2796 / 4398 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  1000-1800 

 Location:  BLDG 328 

 

COMMUNITY RECREATION DIVISION (CRD) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2854 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 47 

 Fax:  DSN 466-4712 

 

CUB SCOUTS OF AMERICA 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2137 (Only during meetings) 

 Location:  Boy Scout Hut 

 Email:  Cubscoutsinhohenfels@yahoo.com 

 

CUSTOMS OFFICE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2012 / 2042 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0800-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 Fax:  DSN 466-4133 

 

DENTAL CLINIC 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1720 / 2073 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0730-1630 

Location:  BLDG 50  

 

DINING FACILITIES  

 1-4 INFANTRY DINING FACILITY 

Phone:  DSN 466-2199 / 2184 

Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0700-0830; 1130-1300; 1630-1800 

             Saturday & Sunday:  0900-1300; 1600-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 857 

 Fax:  DSN 466-4009 

      

USAG DINING FACILITY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2866 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0630-0830; 1130-1300 

                           Saturday & Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 24 

 

 

 



 

14 

DRIVERS’ TESTING 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2808 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 9 

 
EDUCATION CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2882 / 2668 

 Hours:  Monday–Wednesday:  0730-1630 

                           Thursday:  0730-1900 

              Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 351 

 

ARMY LEARNING CENTER / MOS LIBRARY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4105 

 Hours:  Monday–Wednesday:  0730-1630 

                           Thursday:  0830-1730 

              Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 351 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2642 

 

       CENTRAL TEXAS COLLEGE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-3140 

 Hours:  Monday:  Closed 

                           Tuesday:  0900-1400 

              Wednesday:  Closed 

              Thursday:  0900-1400 

               Friday-Sunday:  Closed 

 One week before registration: 

                           Monday-Friday:  0900-1400 

              Registration Period:   

                            Monday-Friday:  0900-1500 

Location:  BLDG 351 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2642 

        

EMBRY-RIDDLE AERONATICAL UNIVERSITY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-3353 

 Hours:  Monday-Thursday:  0930-1430 

                           Friday-Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 351 

 Fax:  09472-911181 

 

 TESTING CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4040 

 Hours:  Monday-Thursday:  0900-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 351 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2642 

 

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4106 

 Hours:  Monday–Thursday:  0830-1630 

                           Friday-Sunday:  Closed 

              Location:  BLDG 351 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2642 

 

 

 



 

15 

EDUCATION CENTER (CONT.) 

UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4139 

 Hours:  Monday:  Closed 

                           Tuesday:  0800-1630 

                           Wednesday & Thursday:  Closed 

                           Friday:  0800-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 351 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2642 

 

UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX 

 For further information call Ed Center 

 

EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENTAL INTERVENTION SERVICE (EDIS) 

 Phone:  DSN 476-3221 

                           CIV 09662-83-3221 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 316 Vilseck 

 

EMERGENCY SERVICES (DES) 

  

ADMINISTRATION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1580 

 Hours:  Monday:  0745-1645 

              Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1645 

 Location:  BLDG 358 

 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION (CID) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2654 / 2826 / 3366 

 Hours:  No regular hours, on call through MP Desk 

 Location:  BLDG 376 

 

FIRE STATION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2858 

Hours:  24 hours 

 Location:  BLDG 48 

 

EMERGENCIES 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2858 

 Hours:  24 hours 

 Location:  BLDG 48 

  

PASS OFFICE 

Phone:  DSN 466-2889 

Hours:  Monday-Friday:  073 

 Location:  BLDG 770 

 

PONDS SECURITY 

Phone:  DSN 466-4904 / 4905 

Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 388 

 

PROVOST MARSHAL OFFICE (PMO) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2812 / 2713 

 Location:  BLDG 358 

 Fax:  466-2649 



 

16 

 

EMERGENCY SERVICES (DES) (CON’T) 

D.A.R.E. PROGRAM (NCO) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4924 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0830-1200 

 Location:  BLDG 780 

  

INTERPRETERS (Police Liaison & Language Specialists) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4921 / 4922 

Hours:  24 hours 

Location:  BLDG 358 

 

MILITARY POLICE:  DESK SERGEANT 

Phone:  DSN 466-2812 / 2713 

Emergencies:  114 

Hours:  24 hours 

Location:  BLDG 358 

 

MILITARY POLICE:  INVESTIGATIONS 

Phone:  DSN 466-2139 / 2748 

Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1600 

Location:  BLDG 358 

 

MILITARY POLICE:  OPERATIONS SERGEANT 

Phone:  DSN 466-4923 

Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1600 

Location:  BLDG 358 

 

MILITARY POLICE:  TRAFFIC SECTION 

Phone:  DSN 466-2811 / 2720 

Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1600 

Location:  BLDG 376 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2658 / 2258 

 Hours:  Monday:  0745-1545 

                           Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 34 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2058 

 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY (EEO/EO) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2052 / 4426 / 4102 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 317 

 

FINANCE OFFICE      

SEPARATION:  IN/OUT PROCESSING 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2706 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1130 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICE FINANCE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2085 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1300-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 



 

17 

FINANCE OFFICE (CONT) 

  

DEBT MANAGEMENT 

 Phone:  DSN 466-3131 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1300-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

   

GIRL SCOUTS OF AMERICA 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2109 (only during meetings) 

 Location:  BLDG 721 

 Email:  hohenfelsgirlscouts@yahoo.com 

 

 GYM 

POST GYM 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2883  

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0530-2000 

                           Saturday & Sunday:  0900-1700 

                           Holiday Hours:  0900-1700   

              Training Holidays: 0800-2000 

 Location:  BLDG 88 

 

 

HEALTH CLINIC 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1750/2505 

 Hours:  Monday-Thursday:   0700-0730 AD Sick Call/Sign-in 

        0800-1700 Full Service   

 Friday    0700-0730 AD Sick Call/Sign-in   

   0800-1200 Full Service  

   1300-1700 Staff Training  

 Training Holidays:  0700-0730 AD Sick Call/Sign-in   

    0800-1200 Full Service   

 Weekends and Federal Holidays: Closed 

 Location: BLDG 51 

 Fax: DSN 466-2065 

 

 

      ALLERGY / IMMUNIZATION:   

 Phone:  DSN 466-4541 

 Hours:  Monday–Wednesday & Friday:  0800-1130 

              Thursday:  1300-1530 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2065 

 

APPOINTMENT PROTOCOL 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1750/2505 

 Hours:  Monday–Wednesday:  0800-1700 

              Thursday:  1300-1700 

              Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2065 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

18 

HEALTH CLINIC (CONT) 

       COMMUNITY HEALTH NURSE   

 Phone:  DSN 466-4432 

 Hours:  Monday & Tuesday:  0800-1400 

              Wednesday-Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2065 

             

       PATIENT LIAISON   

 Phone:  DSN 466-4549 / 4191/ 4831 

 Hours:  Monday–Wednesday:  0800-1700 

              Thursday:  1300-1700 

              Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax: DSN 466-2065 

 

      PHARMACY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4955 

 Hours:  Monday–Wednesday:  0800-1700 

              Thursday:  1300-1700 

              Friday:  0800-1500 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2065 

  

PHYSICALS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1750 

 Hours:  Monday–Wednesday:  0800-1700 

              Thursday:  1300-1700 

              Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2065 

 

       TRICARE  

 Phone:  DSN 466-4528 

 Hours:  Monday–Wednesday:  0800-1700 

              Thursday:  1300-1700 

              Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2065 

 

HOUSING OFFICE 

  

APPLIANCE / WORKSHOP 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2752 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0745-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 33 

 

ASSIGNMENT & TERMINATION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2705 / 2616 

       Hours:  Monday 0745-1545 

                             Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

                Saturday & Sunday:  Closed        

        Location:  BLDG 83 

 Fax:  466-2134 

 
 



 

19 

HOUSING OFFICE (CONT) 

BEQ / BOQ 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2509 

 Hours:  Monday 0745-1545 

                Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 85 

 Fax: 466-4413 

 
HOUSING CHIEF 

 Phone: DSN 466-2681 

 Hours: Monday 0745-1545 

                            Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 85 

 Fax:  466-4413 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICE CHIEF 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2619 

 Hours:  Monday 0745-1545 

                Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 83 

 Fax:  466-2134 

 

FACILITIES 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2708/2864/ 4302/ 2621 

 Hours:  Monday 0745-1545 

                Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 85 

 Fax:  466-4413 

 

FURNISHINGS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2622 / 2874 

 Hours:  Monday 0745-1545 

                Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 83 

 Fax:  466-2134 

 

GOVERNMENT QUARTERS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2705 / 2616  

 Hours:  Monday 0745-1545 

                Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 83 

 Fax:  466-2134 

 

GOVERNMENT RENTAL HOUSING PROGRAM (GRHP) 

        Phone:  DSN 466-2784 

 Hours:  Monday 0745-1545 

                            Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 83 

 

PRIVATE RENTALS 

        Phone:  DSN 466-2605 / 2606 / 4412 

 Hours:  Monday:  0745-1545 

                            Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 83 

 Fax:  466-2134 



 

20 

HOUSING OFFICE (CONT) 

  

WORK ORDER:  EMERGENCY - AFTER DUTY HOURS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2858 

 

WORK ORDERS:  APPLIANCE REPAIR 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2752 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0745-1545 

               Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 33 

 

I.D. CARDS 

Phone:  DSN 466-4603 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 Fax:  DSN 466-4395 

 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT (DOIM) 

69
TH

 SIGNAL BATTALION OPERATIONS CENTER (OC) 

 

CHIEF/DIRECTOR 

PHONE:  466-4775  

 

CUSTOMER SERVICE 

Phone:  DSN 466-1640  

               Fax:  466-2799 

 

DSN NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR (NA) 

 PHONE:  466-4500 

  

INFORMATION ASSURANCE (IA) 

 PHONE:  466-4929 

 

 NETWORK MANAGER (NM) 

 PHONE:  466-4931 

 

TELEPHONE (MILITARY):  CAMP ALBERTSHOF 

Phone:  465-7000 

               

 TELEPHONE (MILITARY):  HOHENFELS 

Phone:  DSN 466-2810 / 2610        

 HELP DESK 

Phone:  119 

 

INSPECTOR GENERAL (IG) 

Phone:  DSN 466-3186 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 314 

 
INSTALLATION OPERATIONS CENTER (IOC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2819 / 4519 

 Hours:  Open 24 hours 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 



 

21 

ISSUE & TURN IN:  1-4 INF BN/USAG HOHENFELS 

Phone:  DSN 466-4348 / 4347 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1545 

                           Closed on German Holidays 

 Location:  BLDG 12 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2203 

 

ITACSS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2277 / 2347 

 Location:  BLDG 100 

 
KANTINE-DEUTSCHE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2683  

                           CIV 246 

 Hours:  Monday-Thursday:  0700-1830 

                           Friday:  0700-1500 

 Location:  BLDG 36 

 

KEY SECTION 

Phone:  DSN 466-2639 

 Hours:  Monday:  0745-1545 

                           Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 101 

 

LEGAL ASSISTANCE CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2401 / 2402 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0830-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 313 

 

LIBRARY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1740 

 Hours:  Monday & Friday:  0900-1800 

             Tuesday & Thursday: 0900-1700 

             Wednesday: 1200-1800 

                           Saturday:  1200-1700 

                           Sunday:  1200-1600 (Except on Holidays and Training Weekends) 

                           Location:  BLDG 49 

 

LOGISTICS (DOL) 

Phone:  DSN 466-1540 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 315 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2253 

 

MILITARY CLOTHING & SALES 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2688 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1000-1700 

              Open during rotations:  Time varies 

Location:  BLDG 1156 

  

MILITARY ONE SOURCE 

 Phone:  Toll Free from Europe 800-342-96477 

 Hours:  24 Hours 

 Website:  www.militaryonesource.com 

               Username:  Military  

               Password:  Onesource 



 

22 

MILITARY PERSONNEL DIVISION (MPD) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2212/2428 

 Hours:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2329 

 

MORALE, WELFARE & RECREATION (MWR) PROGRAMS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2079 

             Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

Location:  BLDG 317 

  

 AUTO CRAFT CENTER 

Phone: 466-2690 

Hours:  Tuesday-Friday: 1200-2000 

             Saturday & Sunday: US holidays: 0900-1800 

             Monday: Closed 

Location: BLDG 392A 

 

CHILD AND YOUTH SERVICES (CYS), DIR 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4270 

               Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 317 

 

COMMUNITY RECREATION DIVISION (CRD), DIR.  

 Phone:  DSN 466-2854 / 2079 

               Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 317 

 

 ENTERTAINMENT – HOHENFELS BOX SEAT THEATER 

 Phone: DSN 466-2340 

 Hours: No Set Hours 

 Location: BLDG 40 

 

 MARKETING & ADVERTISING DIVISION  

 Phone:  DSN 466-2741 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 317 

  

 SERVICES BRANCH/UNIT FUNDS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2539 / 4852 

              Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 317 

 

NETWORK SERVICE CENTER (NSC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1640 / 4755 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 54 

 

D CO:  ALBERTSHOF 

 Phone:  465-7000 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 1123 

 

D CO:  NAINHOF 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2810 / 2610 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630   Location:  BLDG 54 



 

23 

 

NETWORK SERVICE CENTER (NSC) (CONT) 

HELP DESK: NETWORK 

 Phone:  119 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 53 

 

OFFICIAL MAIL AND DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2544 / 2644 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 327 

 

OUTDOOR RECREATION CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2060 

 Hours:  Monday & Tuesday:  1230-1730 

                           Wednesday:  Closed 

                           Thursday & Friday:  1230-1730 

 Location:  BLDG H15 

 

PASSPORT OFFICE  

 Phone:  DSN 466-2547 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0900-1500 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

PERSONAL ACTION CENTER (PAC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2428 / 2343 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0730-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 314 

 

POLIZEI (GERMAN POLICE) 

 Phone:  CIV 09472-83-110 

 Hours:  24 hours 

  

POST INFORMATION 

 Phone:  DSN 113  

                           CIV 09742-83-113 

 Hours:  24 hours 

  

POST OFFICE (APO) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2887 / 2807 

 Hours:  Mon-Fri: 1000 - 1600 

 Sat-Sun: Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 327 

 

POV INSPECTION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2119 

 Hours: 

 Location:  BLDG 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

24 

PROPERTY BOOK OFFICE (PBO)     

 Phone:  DSN 466-4090     

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0745-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 12 

 

PROTOCOL OFFICE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1600 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0900-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

  

PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE (PAO)  

 Phone:  DSN 466-2398 / 2457 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0800-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

 

PUBLIC WORKS (DPW) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1560 / 2818 

 Hours:   Monday:  0745-1545 

                Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 33 

 Fax:  466-4218 

 

 WORK ORDER SECTION  

 Phone:  DSN 466-2752 / 2552 

 Hours:   Monday:  0745-1545 

                Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 33 

 Fax:  466-4218 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2658 

 Hours:  Monday 0745-1545 

                            Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 34 

Fax: 466-2058 

  

SORT FACILITY (RECYCLE)  

 Phone:  CIV 09472-83-1014 / 8541 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1000-1700 

                           Saturday:  0800-1600 

                           Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  Landfill 

 

QUARTER MASTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2862 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 323 

 
RAYTHEON TECHNICAL SERVICE CO. 

 HUMAN RESOURCES 

Phone:  DSN 466-2309 

CIV 09472-1616 

 Hours:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 392 

 

 



 

25 

RAYTHEON TECHNICAL SERVICE CO. (CONT) 

 

 MILES WAREHOUSE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2598 

 Hours:  0700-1800 

 Location:  BLDG 525 

 

RAYTHEON TECHNICAL SERVICE CO. 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2500 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0700-1800 

 Location:  BLDG 511 

 

 RAYTHEON TECHNICAL SERVICE CO.: ROTATIONS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2660 

 Hours:  24 hours during rotations 

 Location:  BLDG 100 

 

RELIGIOUS SUPPORT OPERATION CENTER (RSOC) 

Phone:  DSN 466-1570 

      Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

     Location:  BLDG 6, Hilltop Chapel 

       

CHAPEL ANNEX  

      Phone:  DSN 466-3575/3576 

Hours:  Make arrangements through RSOC 

Location:  BLDG 2A 

 

FAMILY LIFE AND YOUTH CENTER (CLUB BEYOND) 

Phone:  DSN 466-4793 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

Location:  BLDG 743 

 

      FAMILY LIFE CHAPLAIN  

Phone:  DSN 466-4795 

Hours:  Call for an appointment 

Location:  BLDG 743 

  

HILLTOP CHAPEL CENTER  

Phone:  DSN 466-1570 

Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

Location:  BLDG 6, Hilltop Chapel 

 

       NAINHOF CHAPEL  

Phone:  DSN 466-4889/4880 

Hours:  Make arrangements through RSOC 

Location:  BLDG 2B 

  

**ON-CALL CHAPLAIN (RSOC): CALL IOC/EOC 

 

POST CHAPEL  

Phone:  DSN 466-2226/2797 

      Hours:  Make arrangements through RSOC 

      Location:  BLDG 2 

 

ROAD CONDITIONS (RECORDING) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4001   Hours:  24 hours 



 

26 

 

 

ROTC 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2424 

 Location:  BLDG H56 

 
SAM’S RIB SHACK  

 Phone:  DSN 466-4782 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1130-1330 

                           (May vary during rotations) 

 Location:  BLDG 1161 (Albertshof) 

 

SATO TRAVEL 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2570 

                            CIV 09472-91110 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1700 

                           (Last sign-in 1630) 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 Fax:  CIV 09472-911110 

 

SCHOOL LIAISON OFFICER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2783 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

Location:  BLDG 314 

 

SCHOOLS  

 BUS OFFICE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2782 / 4314 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 5 

 

ELEMENTARY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2829 / 2729 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 5 

 Fax:  CIV 09472-8632 

 

 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NURSE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2739 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1530 

 Location:  BLDG 5 

 

HIGH SCHOOL 

 Phone:  DSN 466-3162 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 780 

 Fax:  DSN 466-3161 

 

SELF-HELP STORE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2045 

Hours:  Monday-Wednesday & Friday:  0900 – 1200 & 1300-1530 

                            Thursday:  1300-1800 

                            Saturday:  0900 – 1200 & 1300-1500  Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 742 

 

  



 

27 

SERVICE CREDIT UNION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4157 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0900-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 335 

 Fax:  CIV 09472-9110520 

 

SIXT CAR RENTAL 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2051 

              CIV 09472-404 

 Hours:  Monday & Tuesday:  1000-1800 

                           Wednesday:  Closed 

             Thursday & Friday: 1000-1800 

             Saturday & Sunday: Closed   

 Location:  BLDG 325 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

 Phone:  069-7535-2440 

 Hours:  

 Location:  US Consulate in Frankfurt 

 

SOCIAL WORK SERVICES (SWS) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4582 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2065 

 

 MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY  

 Phone:  DSN 466-4582 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 51 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2065 

 

STARS AND STRIPES 

 Phone:  CIV 0172-6707342  

                            CIV 0911-719347 

 Fax:  0911-719437 

 Email:  keyst@mail.estripes.usd.mil 

 

SUBWAY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-3020  

                           CIV 907688 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0700-1900 

              Saturday & Sunday:  1100-1600 

             Location:  BLDG 325 

 

SUNRISE LODGE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1700 

Hours:  Monday-Sunday:  0600-2000 

             (Closed Thanksgiving, Christmas & New Year’s) 

 Location:  BLDG 63 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:keyst@mail.estripes.usd.mil


 

28 

TAX RELIEF OFFICE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1780 

 Hours:  Monday:  0745-1530 

              Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1530 

Location:  BLDG 40 

 

TELEKOM 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2474 

 Hours:  Monday:  Closed 

                           Tuesday:  1000-1600 

                           Wednesday:  Closed 

                           Thursday:  1000-1600 

              Friday-Sunday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 325 

  

TELEKOM (TKS) SHOP:  PX 

 Phone:  CIV 09472-91-0300 

 Hours:  Tuesday-Friday:  1000-1800 

              Saturday:  1000-1400  

                           Sunday & Monday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 3 

 

TELEPHONE REPAIR SERVICE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2500 / 2610 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 54 

 

TELEPHONE REPAIR SERVICE:  ALBERTSHOF 

 Phone:  CIV 465-7000 

 Hours:  

 Location:  BLDG 1123 

 

THRIFT SHOP 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2798 

 Hours:  Monday:  Closed 

                           Tuesday:  0930-1530 

                           Wednesday:  Closed 

                           Thursday:  0930-1530 

                           Friday-Sunday:  Closed 

                           (First Saturday of the month: 1000-1400) 

 Location:  BLDG 344 

 

TITAN 

Phone:  DSN 466-2149 / 2381 

              Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1630 

 Location:  BLDG 1221 

 

TRAIN STATION 

 Phone:  09492-5064 

 Location:  Parsberg 

 

 

  

 

 

 



 

29 

TRAINING SUPPORT CENTER (TSC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2761 / 2146 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1530 

         Location:  BLDG 303 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2149 

 

TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (INBOUND/OUTBOUND) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2760 / 2860 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1530 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 Fax:  DSN 466-2740 

 

MOVEMENTS BRANCH 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2760 / 2860 / 2101 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1530 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

 

TRANSPORTATION MOTOR POOL (TMP) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1800 / 2787 

 Hours:  Monday:  0745-1545 

                           Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 9 

 Fax:  DSN 466-4717 

 

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2508 / 2808 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0730-1600 

 Location:  BLDG 9 

 

US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2656 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  BLDG 747 

 

UNITED SERVICE ORGANIZATION (USO) 

 Phone:  DSN 430-5559 

                           CIV 0711-680-5559 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  1000-1630 

 Location:  Stuggart 

 
VEHICLE INSPECTION (POV) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2119 

 Hours:  Monday:  0745-1545 

              Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545  

 Location:  BLDG 9 

 

VEHICLE SHIPMENT & RECEIPT 

 Phone:   DSN:  475-7470 

  CIV:  09641-83-7470  

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1700 

 Location:  Grafenwoehr Bldg. 515 

 

 

 

 

 



 

30 

VEHICLE / WEAPONS REGISTRATION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2842 

 Hours:  Monday-Wednesday:  0800-1500 

                           Thursday:  0800-1700 

                           Friday:  0800-1230 

 Location:  BLDG 10, Rm 116 

 Fax:  DSN 466-3362 

 

VETERANS AFFAIRS:  U.S. CONSULATE GENERAL FRANKFURT 

 Phone:  069-7535-2440 

 Hours:  Monday–Friday:  0900-1200 

 Location:  Frankfurt 

 

VETERANS AFFAIRS:  U.S. CONSULATE GENERAL MUNICH 

 Phone:  089-2888-0 

 Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0800-1100 

 Location:  Munich 

 

VETERINARY TREATMENT FACILITY (VTF) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4560 

 Hours:  Monday-Wednesday:  0900-1500 

                           Thursday:  Closed 

                           Friday:  0900-1500               

             (On surgery days, clinic does not open until 1300) 

Location:  BLDG 746 

  

WEATHER INFORMATION (WEATHER TOWER IN GRAF) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2891 / 2691 / 8349  

 Hours:  Vary depending on rotations 

 Location:  BLDG 702 Hohenfels 

  

WOMEN INFANTS AND CHILDREN (WIC) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4601  

 Hours:  Monday: 0800-1200 

 Tuesday – Thursday: 0800-1700 

Friday:  Closed 

 Location:  BLDG 10 

  

 

  



 

i 

APPENDIX A 
 

 

JOINT MULTINATIONAL READINESS CENTER (JMRC)   

 

 COMMANDER OPERATIONS GROUP (COG) 

 Phone:  DSN 520-5806 / 520-5805 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

  

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 Phone:  DSN 520-5805 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

DEPUTY COG 

 Phone:  DSN 520-5572 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

 COMMAND SERGEANT MAJOR 

 Phone:  DSN 520-5573 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

S-1 

Phone:  DSN 520-5350/520-5029 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

 S-2 

Phone:  DSN 520-5033/520-5852 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

 S-3 

 Phone:  DSN 520-5458/4459/520-5462 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

 S-4 

 Phone:  DSN 520-5027/520-5390 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

 S-6 

 Phone:  DSN 520-5676/520-5772 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

 PROTOCOL 

 Phone:  DSN 520-5600 

 Location:  BLDG 1 

 

HHC, JMRC 

 Phone:  DSN 466-3184 

 Location:  BLDG 30 

 

     BLACKSHEEP MAINTENANCE (HHC, JMRC-OPS GRP) 

      Maintenance Officer/CQ  

     Phone:  DSN 466-2244 

      Hours:  Monday-Sunday:  0630-1800 

                 Location:  BLDG 390 

 



 

ii 

APPENDIX A (CONT.) 

 

HHC, JMRC-OPS GRP (CONT) 

      Maintenance Officer/NCOIC 

      MAINTENANCE DIVISION HOHENFELS (MDH) 

 

      Phone:  DSN 466-2133 

      Hours:  Monday-Friday:  0745-1545 

      Location:  BLDG 535/536 

 

OBSERVER / CONTROLLER (O.C) TEAMS 

  

ADLERS 

 Phone:  DSN 466- 4487 

 Location:  BLDG 801 

 

BULLSEYE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2372/2373 

 Location:  BLDG 1261 

 

FALCONS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2867 

 Location:  BLDG 703 

 

GRIZZLIES 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2335 / 2353 

 Location:  BLDG 803 

 

MUSTANGS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2299/2399 

 Location:  BLDG 1265 

 

RAPTORS 

Phone:  DSN 465-6943/6956 

Location:  BLDGS 1238 & 1243 

 

TIMBERWOLVES 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2301/4165 

 Location:  BLDG 810 

 

VAMPIRES 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4832/4210 

 Location:  BLDG 805 

 

 VIPERS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2788 

 Location:   BLDG 800 

 

WARHOGS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4448/4441 

 Location:  BLDG 809 

 

 

 

 



 

iii 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

 

1-4 INFANTRY BATTALION 

 

COMMANDER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2406 

 Location:  BLDG 856 

 

EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2405 

 Location:  BLDG 856 

 

COMMAND SERGEANT MAJOR 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2407 

 Location:  BLDG 856 

 

 S-3 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4013 

 Location:  Bldg 856 

 

 S-3 OPS SGM 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2363 

 Location:  Bldg 856 

 

HHC 

 Phone:  HHC Training Room: DSN 520-5182 

  HHC 1SGT:  DSN 520-5183 

  HHC CDR:  DSN 520-5184 

               Location:  BLDG 369 

 

A COMPANY 

 Phone:  A CO CQ:  DSN 466-2185 

              A CO 1SGT:  DSN 466-2124 

              A CO CDR:  DSN 466-4078 

 Location:  BLDG 855 

    

B COMPANY 

 Phone:  B CO CQ:  DSN 466-2172 

                           B CO 1SGT:  DSN 466-2189 

              B CO CDR:  466-2492 

 Location:  BLDG 855 

 

C COMPANY 

 Phone:   C CO CQ:  DSN 466-4703 

  C CO 1SGT:  DSN 466-2175 

               C CO CDR: DSN 466-2143 

 Location:  BLDG 853 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

iv 

APPENDIX B (CONT.) 
 

 

D COMPANY 

 Phone:  D CO CQ:  DSN 466-2191 

              D CO 1SGT:  DSN 466-2193 

             D CO CDR:  DSN 466-4962 

 Location:  BLDG 853 

 

AID STATION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2362 

 Location:  BLDG 854 

 

CHAPLAIN  

 Phone:  DSN 466-2412 

 Location:  BLDG 854 

 

DINING FACILITY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2199 / 2184 

 Location:  BLDG 857 

 

PAC 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2361 / 2364 / 4656 

 Location:  BLDG 856 

 

RTOC 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2427/ 2426 / 2424 

 Location:  BLDG 856 

 

STAFF DUTY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2484 / 2195 

 Location:  BLDG 856 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

v 

APPENDIX C 
 

 
1

st
 MILITARY INTELLIGENCE 

 A CO Orderly / Training Room:  DSN 466-2939 

               A CO 1SGT:  DSN 466-2949 

 A CO CDR:  DSN 466-2947 

 

527
th

 MP Company 

 Phone:  DSN  466-3278 

 

3
rd

 Platoon, 615
th

 MP Company 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2747 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

vi 

 

APPENDIX D 
 

 

U.S. ARMY GARRISON HOHENFELS 

  

GARRISON COMMANDER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1500 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 DEPUTY GARRISION COMMANDER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1510 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 COMMAND SERGEANT MAJOR 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1520 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

  

SECRETARY 

Phone:  DSN 466-1501 

Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 HHD, USAG HOHENFELS 

Phone:   HHD Commander: DSN 520-5776 

HHD Detachment NCOIC: DSN 520-5361 

HHD Supply: DSN 520-5167 

HHD Training Room: DSN 520-5354 

 Location:  BLDG 369 

  

ADMINISTRATION 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1610 / 4353 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

  

 S-1 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTORATE 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1550 / 4579 

Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2343 / 4103 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 S-2 

 

 S-3 

 

DPTMS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2404 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

   

NCOIC 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2603 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

   



 

vii 

APPENDIX D (CONT.) 

 

S-3 (CON’T) 

 

 

SECRETARY 

 Phone:  DSN 466-1530 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 PLANS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2087 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

   

CH. OPS 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2594 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

   

OPS SPEC 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2710 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

   

ATO 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2503 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

   

TRAINING 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2594 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

 

INSTALLATION OPERATIONS CENTER (IOC) / EMERGENCY OPERATION CENTER 

(EOC) 

Phone:  DSN 466-2819 / 4595 / 2786 

Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 TRAINING SUPPORT CENTER 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4914 

 Location:  BLDG 518 

   

TR BILLETING 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2575 

 Location:  BLDG 309 

 

HOHENFELS ARMY AIRFIELD (HAAF), CDR 

Phone:  DSN 466-2814 / 2714 

Location:  BLDG 309 

 

 S-4 

   

LOGISTICS 

Phone:  DSN 466-4140 

Location:  BLDG 315 

   

SECRETARY 

Phone:  DSN 466-1540 

Location:  BLDG 315 



 

viii 

APPENDIX D (CONT.) 

 

 

S-4 (CON’T) 

 

TROOP ISSUE SUBSITANE ACTIVITY (TISA) 

Phone:  DSN 466-2864 

Location:  BLDG 1188 

 

TRANSPORTATION MOTOR POOL (TMP) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2209 

 Location:  BLDG 9 

  

 TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 

Phone:  DSN 466-2050 

Location:  BLDG 315 

 

 SUPPLY AND SERVICES OFFICE (SSO) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-4510 

 Location:  BLDG 315 

 

 PROPERTY BOOK OFFICE (PBO) 

 Phone:  DSN 466-2835 

 Hours:  Monday: 0745-1545 

              Tuesday-Friday:  0730-1545 

 Location:  BLDG 12 

 



 

 

INDEX 
 

 

A 
AAFES………………………………………………………………………………………………………5 

Barber Shop:  Albertshof……………………………………………………………………………….5 

Barber Shop:  Pollenricht……………………………………………………………………………… 5 

Barber Shop:  PX……………………………………………………………………………………….5 

       Beauty Shop:  PX……………………………………………………………………………………….5 

      Car Care Center…………………………………………………………………………………………5 
       Filling Station………………………………………………………………………………………….. 5 

 Launderette…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 6 

      Main Exchange (PX)……………………………………………………………………………………6 

      PXTRA………………………………………………………………………………………………….6 

      Shoppette:  Class VI…………………………………………………………………………………….6 

      Shoppette:  Class VI:  Albertshof (Rotations)…………………………………………………………. 6 

      Theater…………………………………………………………………………………………………. 6 

Administration: MWR……………………………………………………………………………..See MWR 

Administration Office: TMP…………………………………………………See Transportation Motor Pool 

Adolescent Substance Abuse Counseling Services(ASACS)……………………………………………….6 

Allergy/Immunizations Clinic………………………………………………………………See Health Clinic 

Airports……………………………………………………………………………………………………6&7 

Alterations…………………………………………………………………………………………………...7 

American Consulate…………………………………………………………………………………………7 

American Embassy………………………………………………………………………………………….7 

American Red Cross………………………………………………………………………………………...7 

Anthony’s Pizza……………………………………………………………………………………………..7 

Anthony’s Pizza:  Albertshof………………………………………………………………………………..7 

Appliance Workshop……………………………………………………………………………See Housing 

Appointment Protocol………………………………………………………………………See Health Clinic 

Armed Forces Network (AFN) Radio……………………………………………………………………….8 

Armed Forces Recreation Center (AFRC)…………………………………………………………………..8 

Army & Air Forces Exchange Service (AAFES)……………………………………………….  See AAFES 

Army Career and Alumni Program (ACAP)………………………………………………………………...8 

Army Community Service (ACS)………………………………………………………………………..8-10 

Army Emergency Relief (AER)…………………………………………………………………....  See ACS 

Army Family Team Building (AFTB)……………………………………………………………… See ACS 

Army Learning Center/MOS Library………………………………………………….See Education Center 

Army Lodging……………………………………………………………………………  See Sunrise Lodge 

Army Post Office (APO)…………………………………………………………………….. See Post Office 

Army Substance Abuse Program (ASAP)…………………………………………………………………10 

Army Volunteer Corps (AVC)………………………………………………………………………See ACS 

Arts & Crafts Center……………………………………………………………………………………….10 

Assignment and Termination…………………………………………………………………….See Housing 

Auto Craft Center…………………………………………………………………………………………..22 

Auto Rental……………………………………………………………………………… See Sixt Car Rental 

Auto Sales………………………………………………………………………………………………….10 

 

B 
Bahnhof:……………………………………………………………………………………See Train Station 

Bank…………………………………………………………See Community Bank or Service Credit Union 

Barber Shops……………………………………………………………………………………. See AAFES 

Beauty Shops…………………………………………………………………………………….See AAFES 

Better Opportunities for Single Soldiers (B.O.S.S)………………………………………………………...10 

BEQ/BOQ………………………………………………………………………………………See Housing 



 

 

Billeting………………………………………………………………………………….. See Sunrise Lodge 

Bowling Center: LANE 17 …………………………………………………..……………………………..10 

Bundespost…………………………………………………………………….…………………………….11 

Burger King…………………………………………………………………………………………………11 

Bus Office………………………………………………………………………………………...See Schools 

 

C 
Cable TV……………………………………………………………………………………………..See TKS 

Car Rental…………………………………………………………………………………………….See Sixt 

Central Issue Facility (CIF)…………………………………………………………………………………11 

Central Processing Facility (CPF)….……………………………………………………………………….11 

Central Registration (CLEOS)……………………………………………………………………… See CYS 

Central Texas College (CTC)…………………………………………………………..See Education Center 

Chapel Annex.……………………………………………………………………………………...See RSOC 

Child & Youth Services (CYS)……………………………...…………………………………………11&12 

Child & Youth Services, Director……………………………………...See Morale, Welfare, and Recreation 

Child Development Center (CDC)…………………………………………………………………...See CYS 

Civilian Misconduct/Schools Officer……………………………………………………………………….12 

Civilian Personnel Advisory Center (CPAC)……………………………………………………………….12 

Civilian Personnel Office-AF………………………………………………………………………See CPAC 

Civilian Personnel Office-NAF…………………………………………………………………….See CPAC 

Class VI Stores……………………………………………………………………………………See AAFES 

Claims…………………………………………………………………………………..See Legal Assistance 

Clinics……………………………………………………………………………………See Dental or Health 

Clothing Sales…………………………………………………………………………..See Military Clothing 

Club Beyond………………………………………………………………………………………..See RSOC 

Club System (MWR)………………………………………………………………………………...See Zone 

Commissary…………………………………………………………………………………………………12  

Community Activity Centers (CAC)………………………………………………………………………..13 

Community Bank……………………………………………………………………………………………13 

Community Club…………………………………………………………………………………… See Zone 

Community Counseling Center (CCC)…………………………………………………………….See ASAP 

Community Health Nurse…………………………………………………………………...See Health Clinic 

Community Mail Room (CMR)…………………………………………………………………………….13 

Community Recreation Division (CRD)……………………………………………………………………13 

Community Recreation Division, Director…………………………….See Morale, Welfare, and Recreation 

Crafts………………………………………………………………………………..See Arts & Crafts Center 

Credit Union……………………………………………………………………….See Service Credit Union 

Criminal Investigation Division (CID)……………………………………………..See Emergency Services 

Cub Scouts of America……………………………………………………………………..……………….13 

Customer Service Finance………………………………………………………………..………See Finance 

Customer Service Housing………………………………………………………………………See Housing 

Customer Service Information Management…………………………See Information Management (DOIM) 

Customs Office…………………………………………………………………………..………………….13 

 

D 
D.A.R.E. Program………………………………………………………………….See Emergency Services 

Debt Management……………………………………………………………………………….See Finance 

Dental Clinic………………………………………………………………………………………………..13 

Department of Public Works (DPW)………………………………………………………See Public Works 

Dining Facilities…………………………………………………………………………………………….13 

Distribution Center……………………………………………………………..See Network Services Center 

Drivers’ Testing……………………………………………………………………………………………..14 

Drug and Alcohol…………………………………………………………………………………. See ASAP 

 



 

 

 

E 
Education Centers..…………………………………………………………………………………….14&15 

Educational Developmental Intervention Service (EDIS)………………………………………………….15 

Elementary School………………………………………………………………………………..See Schools 

Elementary School Nurse………………………………………………………………………...See Schools 

Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University………………………………………………...See Education Center 

Emergency Operation Center:………………………………………………………………………...See IOC 

Emergency Services……………………………………………………………………………………15&16 

Emergencies…………………………………………………………………………See Emergency Services 

Employment Readiness Program (ERP)….………………………………………………………….See ACS 

Entertainment – Hohenfels Box Seat Theater………………………………………………………See MWR 

Environmental Office……………………………………………………………………………………….16 

Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO/EO)………………………………………………………………...16 

Exceptional Family Member Program (EFMP)……………………………………………………...See ACS 

 

F 
Facilities………………………………………………………………………………………….See Housing 

Family Advocacy Program (FAP)…………………………………………………………………..See ACS 

Family Child Care (FCC)……………………………………………………………………………See CYS 

Family Life Chaplain………………………………………………………………………………See RSOC 

Family Life and Youth Center……………………………………………………………………..See RSOC 

Finance (Military Finance Office)……………………………………………………………………..16&17 

Financial Readiness Program (FRP)……………………………………………………………….. See ACS 

Fire Station……………………………………………………………………………See Emergency Service 

Fitness Centers……………………………………………………………………………………...See Gyms 

Flughafen………………………………………………………………………………………….See Airport 

Furnishings……………………………………………………………………………………….See Housing 

 

G 
Gas Station………………………………………………………………………………………See AAFES 

Girl Scouts of America……………………………………………………………………………………..17 

Government Quarters……………………………………………………………………………See Housing 

Government Rental Housing Program…………………………………………………………..See Housing 

Gyms………………………………………………………………………………………………………..17 

 

H 
Health Clinics…………………………………………………………………………………………..17&18 

Help Desk: Network Service Center…………………………………………….See Network Service Center 

High School………………………………………………………………………………………See Schools 

Hilltop Chapel Center………………………………………………………………………………See RSOC 

Hourly Care…………………………………………………………………………………………..See CYS 

Housing Office………………………………………………………………………………………….18-20 

Human Resources:  Raytheon…………………………………………………..See Raytheon Technical CO. 

 

I 
I.D. Cards……………………………………………………………………………………………………20 

In & Out Processing.…………………………………………………………See Central Processing Facility 

Information……………………………………………………………………………...See Post Information 

Information Assurance……………………………………………….See Information Management (DOIM) 

Information Management (DOIM)………………………………………………………………………….20 

Information & Referral Program…...………………………………………………………………...See ACS 

Inspector General (IG)………………………………………………………………………………………20 

Installation Operation Center (IOC)………………………………………………………………………...20 



 

 

Interpreters (Police Liaison & Language Specialist)………………………………..See Emergency Services 

Issue & Turn In……………………………………………………………………………………………...21 

ITACSS……………………………………………………………………………………………………...21 

 

 

J 

JMRC………………………………………………………………………………………...See Appendix A 

 

K 
Kantine-Deutsche…………………………………………………………………………………………...21 

Key Section………………………………………………………………………………………………….21 

 

L 
Lane 17…………………………………………………………………………………...See Bowling Center 

Launderette………………………………………………………………………………………..See AAFES 

Legal Assistance…………………………………………………………………………………………….21 

Library………………………………………………………………………………………………………21 

Logistics (DOL)...…………………………………………………………………………………………...21 

 

M 
Mailroom………………………………………………………………………...See Community Mail Room 

Maintenance Division……………………………………………………………………See Appendix i & ii  

Marketing………………………………………………………………See Morale, Welfare, and Recreation 

Marketing & Advertising Division…………………………………………………………………See MWR 

Marriage & Family Therapy………………………………………………………………………....See SWS 

MILES Warehouse…………………………………………………………………….………..See Raytheon 

Military Airlift Command (MAC) Terminal………………………………………………………See Airport 

Military Clothing Sales……………………………………………………………………………………...21 

Military Personnel Division (MPD)……………………………………………………………………...…22 

Military One Source………………………………………………………………………………………...21 

Military Police (MP’s)………………………………………………………………See Emergency Services 

Mobilization & Deployment (MOB/DEP)…………………………………………………………...See ACS 

Morale, Welfare & Recreation (MWR) Programs………………………………………………………….22 

Movements Branch………………………………………………………………...See Transportation Office 

Movie Theater…………………………………………………………………………………….See AAFES 

 

N 
NAF Office…………………………………………………………………………………………See CPAC 

Nainhof Chapel………………………………………………………….…………………………See RSOC 

Network Manager: Information Management………………………..See Information Management (DOIM) 

Network Service Center (NSC).……………………………………………………………………….22&23 

New Car Sales.………………………………………………………………………………...See Auto Sales 

New Parent Support Program (NPSP).……………………………………………………………...See ACS 

Newspaper………………………………………………………………………..See PAO or Stars & Stripes 

Northrop Grumman………………………………………………………………………………….See Titan 

 

O 
Official Mail and Distribution………………………………………………………………………………23   

Occupational Health………………………………………………………………………...See Health Clinic 

Olympia Fitness Center…………………………………………………………………………….See Gyms 

Optometry Clinic……………………………………………………………………………See Health Clinic 

Outdoor Recreation Center………………………………………………………………………………....23 

Out Processing………………………………………………………………………...See Central Processing 

 



 

 

P 
Pass Office…………………………………………………………………………..See Emergency Services 

Passport Office ……………………………………………………………………………………………...23 

Patient Liaison………………………………………………………………………………See Health Clinic 

Personal Action Center (PAC)………………………………………………………………………………23 

Pharmacy……………………………………………………………………………………See Health Clinic 

Physicals…………………………………………………………………………………….See Health Clinic 

Pizza……………………………………………………………………………………..See Anthony’s Pizza 

Polizei (German Police)……………………………………………………………………………………..23 

PONDS Security…………………………………………………………………….See Emergency Services 

Post Chapel Center……………………………………………………………………....................See RSOC 

Post Gym……………………………………………………………………………………………See Gyms 

Post Information…………………………………………………………………………………………….23 

Post Office (APO).…………………………………………………………………………………………..23 

POV Inspection……………………………………………………………………………………………...23 

Private Rentals………………………………………………………………………………….   See Housing 

Property Book Office (PBO)………………………………………………………………………………..24 

Protocol Office………………………………………………………………………………………………24 

Provost Marshal Office (PMO)……………………………………………………...See Emergency Services 

Public Affairs Office (PAO)………………………………………………………………………………...24 

Public Works (DPW)………………………………………………………………………………………..24 

PX…………………………………………………………………………………………………See AAFES 

PXTRA……………………………………………………………………………………………See AAFES 

 

Q 
Quartermaster……………………………………………………………………………………………….24 

 

R 
Raytheon Technical Service CO………………………………………………………………………..24&25 

Recycle……………………………………………………………………………………...See Public Works 

Red Cross (American)………………………………………………………………See American Red Cross 

Religious Support Operation Center (RSOC)……………………………………………………………….25 

Relocation Readiness Program (RRP).………………………………………………………………See ACS 

Road Conditions…………………………………………………………………………………………….25 

ROTC………………………………………………………………………………………………………..26 

 

S 
Sam’s Rib Shack…………………………………………………………………………………………….26 

SATO Travel………………………………………………………………………………………………..26 

School Age Services (SAS)………………………………………………………………………….See CYS 

School Liaison Officer………………………………………………………………………………………26 

Schools………………………………………………………………………………………………………26  

Self-Help Issue Point (Ship)………………………………………………………………………………...27 

Separation…………………………………………………………………………………………See Finance 

Services Branch………………………………………………………...See Morale, Welfare, and Recreation 

Service Credit Union………………………………………………………………………………………..27 

Service Station…………………………………………………………………………………….See AAFES 

Sexual Assault Response Coordinator (SARC)..…………………………………………………….See ACS 

Sexual Assault Hotline:  After Duty…………………………………………………………………See ACS 

Shoppette………………………………………………………………………………………….See AAFES 

Shuttle Bus……………………………………………………………………See Outdoor Recreation Center  

SIXT Car Rental………………………….…………………………………………………………………27 

Social Security………………………………………………………………………………………………27 

Social Work Services (SWS)………………………………………………………………………………..27 

SORT Facility (Recycle)…………………………………………………………...See Public Works (DPW) 



 

 

Stars and Stripes…………………………………………………………………………………………….27 

Substance Abuse…………………………………………………………………………….……..See ASAP 

Subway…………………………………………………………………………………………………...…27 

Sunrise Lodge………………………………………………………………….……………………………27 

 

T 
Tailor Shop……………………………………………………………………………………See Alterations 

Tax Center………………………………………………………………………………See Legal Assistance 

Tax Relief Office……………………………………………………………………………………………28 

Teen Center…………………………………………………………………………………………..See CYS 

Telekom……………………………………………………………………………………………………..28 

Telekom Shop: PX……………………………………………………………………………….See Telekom 

Telephone (Military) Camp Albertshof………………………………See Information Management (DOIM) 

Telephone (Military) Hohenfels...……………………………………See Information Management (DOIM) 

Telephone Repair……………………………………………………………………………………………28 

Telephone Repair Albertshof………………………………………………………………………………..28 

Television Trouble Reports…………………………………………………………………………………28 

Testing Center…………………………………………………………………………..See Education Center 

The Zone……………………………………………………………………………………………..See Zone 

Theater…………………………………………………………………………………………….See AAFES 

Thrift Shop…………………………………………………………………………………………………..28 

TITAN………………………………………………………………………………………………………28 

Train Station………………………………………………………………………………………………...28 

Training Support Center (TSC).…………………………………………………………………………….29 

Transient Lodging………………………………………………………………………….See Sunrise Lodge 

Transportation Office (Logistics)…………………………………………………………………………...29 

Transportation Motor Pool (TMP)…………………………………………………………………………..29 

TRICARE…………………………………………………………………………………...See Health Clinic 

 

U 
US Army Corp of Engineers………………………………………………………………………………..29 

USAG Hohenfels……………………………………………………………………………..See Appendix D 

Unit Listings……………………………………………………………………………...See Appendix B&C 

United Service Organization (USO)………………………………………………………………………..29 

University of Maryland…………………………………………………………………See Education Center 

University of Oklahoma………………………………………………………………...See Education Center 

University of Phoenix…………………………………………………………………..See Education Center 

 

V 
Vehicle Inspection (POV).…………………………………………………………………………...……..29 

Vehicle Registration………………………………………………………………………………………...29 

Vehicle Shipment & Receipt………………………………………………………………………………..30 

Vehicle/Weapons Registration……………………………………………………………………………...30 

Veterans Affairs………………………………………………………………………………………..........30 

Veterinary Treatment Facility (VTF)……………………………………………………………………….30 

Volunteer Program…………………………………………………………See Army Volunteer Corps, ACS 

 

W 
Weather Information………………………………………………………………………………………...30 

Women, Infants & Children (WIC)……………………………………………………………………........30 

Work Orders: Emergency After Duty Hours…………………………………………………….See Housing 

 

Y 
Yellow Ribbon Room………………………………………………………………………………..See ACS 

Youth Sports………………………………………………………………………………………….See CYS 


